98**1**46667 _{гэж хогд} ы 5967/0053 81 001 1998-05 24 12122124 Cook County Recorder

This instrument prepared by and please return to: Kimberly K. Enders, Esq. 100 West Monroe Street #1500 Chicago, Illinois 60603

į,

ASSUMPTION AND RELEASE AGREEMENT

Assumption and Release
Trust Co This instrument is an Assumption and Release Agreement ("Assumption") among The PrivateBank and Trust Company, an Illinois banking corporation ("Lender"), First Bank National Association, as successor to Boulevard Bank National Association, as Trustee ("Trustee") under Trust No. 8316 dated July 22, 1986 (the "Trust"), John Dvorak ("Selling Eeneficiary"), Vincent F. DiPiero, Vincent Petrosino, Kevin J. O'Shea, Michael O'Donnell, Carl S. Salvato and Robert Rascia ("Purchasing Peneficiaries") and William D. Serpico, Robert Novelle, Donald Novelle and John Navigato ("Remaining Beneficiaries"). Trustee, Selling Beneficiary and Remaining Beneficiaries are sometimes referred to as "Borrowers,"

RECITALS:

On May 23, 1997, Borrowers executed and delivered to Α. Lender a Promissory Note in the amount of \$1,830,000.00 ("Note"). The Note was executed to evidence a loan ("Loan") by Lender to Borrowers.

- B. To secure the Note, on May 23, 1997, the following documents were executed and delivered to Lender ("Security Documents"):
- 1. a Real Estate Mortgage, Assignment of Rents,
 Security Agreement and UCC-2 Financing Statement ("Mortgage")
 executed by Borrowers covering the real estate legally described
 on Exhibit A attached hereto ("Real Estate"), which was recorded
 with the Recorder of Deeds on May 29, 1997 as Document No.
 97380089;

- 2. an Environmental Indemnity Agreement

 ("Environmental Indemnity") executed by Selling Beneficiary and

 Remaining Beneficiaries;
 - 3. UCC-1 Financing Statements executed by Borrowers;
- 4. a Collateral Assignment of Beneficial Interest in Land Trust ("Collateral Assignment") executed by Selling Beneficiary and Remaining Beneficiaries; and
- 5. Subordination, Non-Disturbance and Attornment Agreements with certain tenants of the Real Estate.
- C. Borrowers have requested Lender to consent to the conveyance of 20% of the beneficial interest of the Trust from Selling Beneficiary to Purchasing Beneficiaries and to release Selling Beneficiary from his obligations on the Note and the Security Documents. Lender is agreeable to this request subject to the covenants, conditions and restrictions of record.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged the parties agree as follows:

- beneficial interest of the Trust from Selling Beneficiary to
 Purchasing Beneficiaries, and Lender agrees that such conveyance
 shall not be an Event of Default pursuant to the Mortgage,
 Collateral Assignment and other Security Documents. Lender's
 consent herein shall not be considered as a consent to any future
 conveyance of the Feel Estate or the beneficial interest of the
 Trust. The Security Documents are not hereby modified or amended
 in any way, and shall remain in full force and effect.
- severally with Borrowers to pay Lender the outstanding indebtedness of the Loan evidenced by the Note and to perform all covenants and conditions contained in the Note, Mortgage, Environmental Indemnity and other Security Documents as if Purchasing Beneficiaries had originally executed the Note and Security Documents. Purchasing Beneficiaries hereby acknowledge that they have reviewed the Note and Security Documents and agree to the terms thereof and make the covenant and representation contained therein including but not limited to the grants of security interest to Lender contained in the Mortgage and the Collateral Assignment.

是一种。 中国的一种, 中国的一种,

3. To further secure the Loan, Purchasing Beneficiaries agree to execute and deliver to Lender the following documents and items:

(a) a certified copy of the assignment of 20% of the beneficial interest of the Trust;

(b) certified copies of the agreement between Selling Beneficiary and Purchasing Beneficiaries regarding this transaction and all documents executed and delivered to complete the transaction,

(c) a sertified copy of the Letter of Direction to Trustee;

以因此是一种的一种,是一种的一种,是一种的一种,是一种的一种,是一种的一种的一种,是一种的一种的一种的一种的一种的一种的一种,是一种的一种的一种,是一种的一种的一种,

(d) a certified copy of the Trust Agreement of the Trust;

(e) UCC-1 Financing Starements executed by each of the Purchasing Beneficiaries; and

(f) such other documents and items as Lender may require.

4. Paragraph 32 of the Mortgage is hereby ravised to provide that notices pursuant to the Mortgage shall be sent to the Mortgagors as follows:

William D. Serpico

Fobert Novelle

Donald Novelle

Neitike tal II 1.0154

John Navigato GIW. Superior Chicago To Collette
Vincent F. DiPiero (1.275 Manhra Jate 308 Watcherfer, 11 Cons.
Vincent Petrosino 61 W SUPERIOR CHICARO FL 60610
Kevin J. O'Shea Chicago II Collete
Michael O'Donnell 11275 Meantern Sixte 204 Lite of the stee \$1 60164
Carl S. Silvato Letti Corrier Chilago T. L. Galle
Robert Rascia (A) (1) Superior (A) (A) (A) (A)
and

First Bank National Association, as successor to Boulevard Bank National Association, as Trustee of Trust No. 8316
410 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, Illinois 60611

5. Lender shall record this Assumption. It is a condition precedent to this Assumption being effective that the Assumption is recorded.

6. This Assumption shall constitute an amendment of the Note, Mortgage and other Security Documents, and wherever in said instruments or in any other instrument evidencing or securing the indebtedness evidenced by the Note (collectively "Loan Documents") reference is made to the Loan Documents aforesaid,

such reference shall be deemed a reference to such Loan Documents as hereby modified and amended. All other provisions of the Loan Documents remain unchanged. Nothing herein contained shall in any manner affect the lien or priority of the Mortgage or the covenants, conditions and agreements therein contained or contained in the Loan Documents.

- 7. After all conditions precedent to this Assumption have been fulfilled, Lender hereby releases Selling Beneficiary from the obligations of the Note and the Security Documents except for obligations pursuant to the Environmental Indemnity.
- 8. In the event of any conflict between any of the provisions sions of the Loan Documents and this instrument, the provisions of this instrument shall control
- 9. Trustee, Remaining Beneficiaries and Purchasing Beneficiaries hereby renew, remake and affirm the representations and warranties contained in the Loan pocuments as of the execution hereof.
- pay to Lender all of Lender's expenses arising out of and in connection with this Assumption including, but not limited to, recording fees and attorneys' fees performed in the preparation of necessary documentation.
- 11. This Assumption is executed by First Bank National Association as Thustee, not individually or personally, but solely as Trustee as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in them as such Trustee, and

it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on Trustee personally to pay any indebtedness arising or accruing under or pursuant to this Assumption, or to perform any covenant, undertaking, representation or agreement, either express or implied, contained in this Assumption, all such personal liability of Trustee, if any, being expressly waived by each and every person now or hereafter claiming any right under this Assumption.

12. This Assumption may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each of the undersigned on separate counterparts, and each such counterparts shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same Assumption.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assumption as of Julyary trans or the styred Und 數數 LENDER: TRUSTEE: The PrivateBank and Trust First Bank National Association, Company, an Illinois banking as successor to Boulevard Bank National Association, as Trustee corporation under Trust No. 8316 dated July LCS. 22, 1986 Attest Its Ita Attest: Its DONISTATE BLANCHARY Serpi AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK & TRUET GOLFRANY OF CHICAGO AN SUCCESSON LAND CAUSTIC TO This instrument is expected by the confidence of Hot bottoment in a surwan julia. Tork and a supplied and a supplied of the control of the $\mathfrak{gr}(A)e^{-i}$ Indemnity represent the mentionent. cibi.../ 1

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS
COUNTY OF C O O K)
Nicole K. Carmarano, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that Ancholis Siglicus and President and Ancholis Siglicus President and Ancholis Siglicus President and Ancholis Company, an Illinois banking corporation, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal January 28, 1998.
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal January 28, 1998. OFFICIAL SEAL NICOLE K. CARPANZANO NOTARIO BLIC. STATE OF ILLINOIS NOTARY Public NOTARY Public NOTARY Public
COUNTY OF COOK The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby certify that County aforesaid, does hereby certify that County aforesaid, does hereby certify that County aforesaid, one president and property and secretary, respectively, of First Bank National Association, as Trustee aforesaid, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Trustee, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal Feb. 20. 1998. Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public Notary Public

COUNTY OF C O O K)	SS	
	a Notary Public in and for the S	
	hereby certify that John Dvorak, pe	

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby certify that John Dvorak, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, dots hereby certify that William D. Serpico, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN und OFFICIALISEAL" and locarial Seal Accust 17 , 1998.

MARIA HIRSCHFIELD
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires July 26, 2001

STATE OF ILLINOIS
SS
COUNTY OF C O O K

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby certify that Robert Novelle, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

MARIA HIRSCHFIELD

MOTOR SEAL Notary Public Notary Publ

MARIA HIRSCHFIELD
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires July 26, 2001

STATE OF ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS
COUNTY OF C O O K
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby certify that Donald Novelle, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth. GIVEN WARRAHINSCHFELD MARRAHINSCHFELD MARRAHI
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF C O O K) SS
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby certify that John Navigato, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVENDPRICIAL SEAL hand and Notarial Seal January 37, 1998 MARIA HIRSCHFIELD Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires July 28, 2001 Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF C O O K) SS
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby certify that Vincent F. DiPiero personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal france, 27, 1998
"OFFICIAL SEAL" MARIA HIRSCHFIELD Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires July 26, 2001

Doc. # 98146687 Page 11 of 14

STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF C O O K)	SS	
The undersigned, a	Notary Public in and for the State	an
	hereby certify that Vincent Petros	
personally known to me	to be the same person whose name	: i

d subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN undoffich Listad and MARIA HIRSCHFIELD	Votarial Seal Chrany 37, 1998.
Cotary Public, State of Illinois M. Dommission Expires July 28, 2001 STATE OF ILLINOIS	Notary Public
COUNTY OF COOK	

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby certify that Kevin J. O'Shea, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN upprisiative EAR and and MARIA HIRSCHFIELD Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires July 28, 2001	Notarial Seal Concess 27 , 1998. Notary Public
STATE OF ILLINOIS) SS	7,0
COUNTY OF C O O K)	

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby certify that Michael O'Donnell, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and	Notarial Seal January 77 , 1998.
"OFFICIAL SEAL" MARIA HIRSCHFIELD Notary Public. State of Illinois My Commission Expires July 28, 2001	Notary Public /

STATE	OF	ILI	IN	10	IS)	
)	SS
COUNTY	(01	C	0	0	K)	

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does hereby certify that Carl S. Salvato, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

MARIA HIRSCHFIELD

Notary Public, State of Illinois

My Commission Expires July 28, 2001

STATE OF IDDINOIS

SS

COUNTY OF C O O K

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, does nereby certify that Robert Rascia, personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal hucasu 37, 1998

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
MARIA HIRSCHFIELD
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires July 26, 2001

Maria Miss & fuck
Notary Public

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Parcel No. 1:

Lots 12 and 13 (except the South 9 ft. taken for Alley) in Block 31 in Wolcott's Addition to Chicago, in the East % of the Northeast % of Section 9, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois

Parcel No. 2:

Lot 14 (except that part taken and used for Alley) in Block 31, in Wolcott's Addition to Chicago, in the East % of the Northeast % of Section 9, Township 39 North, Range 14 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois

Parcel No. 3:

Lot 1 in Assessor's Division of Lots 1, 2, 15 and 16 of Block 31 of Wolcott's Addition to Chicago in the East % of the Northeast % of Section 9, Township 39 North, Range 14, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Olinois

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 55-61 W. Superior Street, Chicago, Illinois

P. I. N. :

17-09-212-010; 17-09-212-024; 17-09-212-025 (Parcel 1); 17-09-212-011 (Parcel 2); Clort's Orgina

17-09-212-016 (Parcel 3)